
Mr.R.Tulloch 
Development Planning Services 

MORAN ARCWECT 
30 RIVERWAY 
PALMERS GREfN,, 
LONDON N13 6LJ-<-Tel: 

07984-867809 
Fax : 0208-882-7977 
E- mall:Moranseurnai 

2010-03-27 
Dear Sir 

Re: 47.Marchmont Street.London WC1N 1AP. 

Further to our meeting on site on 23d March and subsequent e-mail we have 
addressed the following in relation to Policy E2. 

The site is not located in an industrial area and has a number of units similar if not 
the same as our proposal.The site has no great flexibility for other business uses 
with a useable area of under 1,000 square metres and no area for large vehicle use 
or in the case of a small firm a lack of good general access. 
It is not practical for service vehicles, however there is good public transport 
available. 
The demand for this type of property for employment uses is serverly limited. 
The site is not suitable for light industrial usage with the proximity of residential 
premises and low ceiling heights it really only lends itself to providing affordable 
permanent residential use as there is a large stock of office floor space (131 a) in the 
borough at the moment. 

Also please find enclosed a survey by Goodsir Graham which emphasises the 
unsuitability of this location for business purposes. 

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

Yours faithfully, 

-_,s,-naV401 
S. Moran 

) 

c c -  



Commercial Property Agency 

Date: 19"March 2010 
Ref: 1138.0l.MR.JA 

Mr Moran 
Moran Architects 
30 Riverway 
Paimers Green 
London 
N13 5LJ 

Dear Mr Moran, 

Property Investment Consultants - Surveyors - Managing Agents - Residential Lettings 

Re. Lower Ground Floor Office Premises, 47 Marchmont Street, London WC`I 

Further to our telephone conversation concerning the lower ground floor office element of the 
above building, I have carded out a survey of the available office space that is currently on the 
market within a relatively short distance of the property, together with a general survey of the 
available office space within the WC1 postcode. 

Firstly, Goodsir Graham Commercial Limited has been established for seven years and 
predominately deal with commercial property in City Fringe locations. On a personal level, I have 
worked in the City Fringe (EC1, EC2, WC1 and N1) markets in excess of twenty years and have 
been involved in various office developments, lettings and sales in close proximity to the subject 
property. 

Generally, there are concerns regarding the amount of office space available in the WC1 market at 
present (Appendix A). At the point of writing there is approximately 1,178,181 sq ft (109,455 sq m) 
of offices, including brand new, refurbished and second hand space, available on the open market. 
Of this, only 204,112 sq ft (18,961 sq m) is currently under offer representing just 17.32% of the 
total office space. Our research shows that, to date, the average length of time that a property has 
been on the market for is over 353 days, 

On the roads immediately surrounding Marchmont Street (Appendix B and C), there is 
approximately 299,700 sq ft (27,a42 sq m) of offices on the market, of which 36,763 sq ft (3,415 sq 
m) is under offer, representing 12.27% of the total space. The average length of time for offices on 
these roads to be on the market is over 337 days. 

I would describe the location of the subject property as a predominantly residential and retail area 
with office accommodation located around the main arterial routes. Although demand has slightly 
increased for office space in the area over the last few months, it continues to be difficult to let out 
office space and achieve an economic rental level. Rents in this location fluctuate in good and bad 
times and lower ground floor office spaces tend to be the most difficult to let due to having poor 
access, poor prominence and poor, limited natural light. 

Looking at the subject premises, it would appear that the office would be difficult to let at present 
because of the lower ground location which tends to put potential parties off. The access to the 
office is via an external stair case leading directly off the street which is off-putting for the general 
office user. In my experience, occupiers are less likely to take this style of space and office units of 
this size generally stay on the market for the longest time period. Leases tend to be for shorter 
terms and at poor economic rates. 

T: 020 7566 6455 F: 020 7251 8026 W: www.goodsirgraham.co.uk 
9-10 Domingo Street, London EC1Y OTA 

Goodsir Graham Commercial Ltd. Registered in England: 4845267 
Pirectors: Paul C. Goodsir BSc MRICS, Robert M. Graham MNAEA 

Associate Director Jamie Mackenzie BILE MRICS 
Rent Review Surveyor Michael S. Perlin FRICS IRRV MCIArb 
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option of a short term letting would prove to be un-economical. You would have 
refurbishment costs in between tenants and there would be long periods where the office would 
be vacant — I would estimate 12-18 months between lettings. You would therefore be paying 
business rates and covering the cost of utilities while you searched for new tenants. You would 
also be paying agents fees for the marketing and re-letting the premises, therefore reducing your 
income even further. It would therefore make holding this basement space very onerous. 

The benefit of having a residential unit in this WC1 location is that an occupier would be able to 
live in a Central London location at a reasonable rental level. The rental figures for the lower end 
of the residential market would match the higher end of the office market (which is not achievable 
in this unit). Residential occupiers will pay a premium in terms of their rent to live in a Central 
London location, especially as this unit has a rear garden area which would create an attractive, 
viable, usable residential unit. The contracts tend to be annual AST's and you can often find 
companies taking corporate lets for their employees to be in desirable areas close to their place 
of work. This unit would appeal to many residential users from students to lower income 
occupiers. From my initial observations nearly all the other basement units on this street have 
already been converted to residential units. 

I hope our advice is beneficial, however if you wish to discuss any points please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Kind regards 

Yours sincerely 

Paul Goodsir 
Goodsi G 

Encl. 
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APPENDIX A 
Office Availability 

I 5th March 
in WC1 as at 
2010 



Office Availability in WCI as at 15th March 2010 



Office Availability in WCi as at i5th March 2010 



Office Availability in WCJ as at 16th March 2010 



Office Availability in WC1 as at 15th March 2010 

974,069 204,1'12 1,1173,181 90,493 18,961 109,455 Average Number of Days on MafVet 353L 

Percentage of Total Office Space Available 82.68% 
Percentage of Total Office Space Under Offer 17.32% 



Cont./... 

APPENDIX B 
Office Availability 

in the Roads Surrounding Marchmont 
Street as at 15 th March 2010 



Office Availability Around Marchmont Street as at 15th March 2010 

262,937 36,763 299,700 24427 3415 27842 Average Number of Days on Market 337.4 

PercervLage, of Tota(Offics Space Available 87.73% 
Percentage of Total Office Space Under Offer 12.27% 
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APPENDIX C 
Map Showing the area surveyed in 

Appendix B 
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